

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No.: 1:24-cv-20684-KMM**

NOACH NEWMAN, ADIN GESS,
and NATALIE SANANDAJI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Charles D. Tobin (Fla. Bar No. 816345)
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
tobinc@ballardspahr.com

R. Stephen Stigall (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Seidlin-Bernstein (*pro hac vice*)
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Fax: (215) 864-8999
stigalls@ballardspahr.com
seidline@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Defendant The Associated Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Amended Complaint fails to state a claim for aiding and abetting under the federal ATA and JASTA (Count I).....	8
A. Plaintiffs still have not pled, and cannot plead or prove, that The AP was generally aware of its alleged role in terrorist activities.....	9
B. Plaintiffs still have not pled, and cannot plead or prove, that The AP knowingly and substantially assisted Hamas in carrying out the October 7 attack	14
II. The Second Amended Complaint fails to state a claim for direct liability under the federal ATA (Counts II and III).....	18
A. Plaintiffs still have not pled, and cannot plead or prove, that The AP committed an act of international terrorism.....	18
B. Plaintiffs still have not pled, and cannot plead or prove, that The AP acted with the requisite scienter	19
C. Plaintiffs still have not pled, and cannot plead or prove, that The AP proximately caused their alleged injuries	21
III. The Second Amended Complaint fails to state a claim under Florida’s ATA (Count IV).....	22
IV. Even if the Court were to disagree with all of the foregoing, the Second Amended Complaint nevertheless should be dismissed because The AP’s journalism is protected by the First Amendment.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
REQUEST FOR HEARING.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Dental Association v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	23
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Bowens v. Superintendent of Miami South Beach Police Department</i> , 557 F. App’x 857 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1213 (11th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	24, 25
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20, 25
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	23
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)	19, 22

Mazzeo v. Nature’s Bounty, Inc.,
2015 WL 1268271, 3 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 19, 2015).....13

Meeks v. Murphy Auto Group, Inc.,
2009 WL 3669638 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2009)13

Muzaffarr v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.,
2013 WL 1890274 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2013)10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....24

Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.,
897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)21, 22

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986).....24

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....23

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....24

Talley v. Time, Inc.,
923 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2019)24

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
598 U.S. 471 (2023).....15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....18

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....18, 19, 23

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....18, 19, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....18, 20

Fla. Stat. § 772.1323

Fla. Stat. § 775.3022
